RESOLUTION

Establishing the City Council's February 21, 2023, Appointments to the Police Citizen Oversight Board (PCOB) and Confirming the Terms for PCOB Members on a Staggered Schedule, Pursuant to City Code Section Sec. 2-453

WHEREAS City Council appointed members to the City's PCOB on February 21, 2023, and such appointments are in compliance with City Code Sec. 2-453; and

WHEREAS, City Council desires to establish through Resolution the appointments and the respective terms of each appointed member; and

WHEREAS, the City Council seeks to stagger the terms; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Charlottesville that the following individuals are hereby appointed to serve on the PCOB, for the terms specified below:

Seats	Term Expiration	Name
Asterisk (*) denotes eligibility requirements		
The board shall reflect the demographic diversity of the City with seven (7) voting members and one (1) non-voting member pursuant to City Code Sec. 2-453 (b).	Three (3) year terms. Appointments and terms shall be subject to City Code Sec. 2-8.	
Community Resident Member A pursuant to City Code Sec. Sec. 2-453 (b)(1).	8/31/2026	Charles Fleming
Community Resident Member B pursuant to City Code Sec. Sec. 2-453 (b)(1).	8/31/2024	Lakeshia Washington
Community Resident Member C pursuant to City Code Sec. Sec. 2-453 (b)(1).	8/31/2024	James Watson
Social Justice Organization Member pursuant to City Code Sec. Sec. 2-453 (b)(2).	8/31/2026	Patricia Jones Turner
City Resident At-Large Member A pursuant to City Code Sec. Sec. 2-453 (b)(4).	8/31/2026	Susan Krischel
City Resident At-Large Member B pursuant to City Code Sec. Sec. 2-453 (b)(4).	8/31/2024	William Mendez
City Resident At-Large Member C pursuant to City Code Sec. Sec. 2-453 (b)(4).	8/31/2024	Jeffrey Fracher
City Non-Voting Member pursuant to City Code Sec. Sec. 2-453 (b)(3).	8/31/2026	George Dillard

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that each of these appointments is made subject to the provisions of City Code Chapter 2, Article XVI (Police Civilian Oversight Board). Upon the expiration of the terms specified above, all subsequent appointments and re-appointments shall be for terms of three years each. Pursuant to City Code Sec. 2-8(c), an individual initially appointed to a term of less than three years may thereafter serve two complete terms of three (3) years each.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, if an individual appointed to serve as a Community Resident Member, City Resident At-Large Member or a Social Justice Organization Member, becomes ineligible during their appointed term, that individual's seat shall be deemed to be vacant, and City Council will appoint an eligible individual to fill the unexpired portion of the term.